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RICHLAND COUNTY 
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Fort
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CASE NO. APPLICANT TMS NO. ADDRESS DISTRICT

 1.  05-70 SE Danny Kiser [DEFERRED] 14700-07-07 8741 Wilson Blvd. McEachern

 2.  05-74 SE Eugene Resch 17300-02-34 9221 Farrow Road McEachern

 3.  05-77 SE Jonathan Yates [DEFERRED] 22709-02-01 3609 Percival Road Scott

 4.  05-78 SE Jonathan Yates 33900-01-63 1703 Screaming Eagle Road Hutchinson

 5.  05-79 SE Jonathan Yates 30600-03-11 Garners Ferry Road Mizzell

 6.  05-80 SE Tasha Canzater [DEFERRED] 11816-01-03 13 Leaf Circle McEachern

 7.  05-81 V Rex L. Casterline 23201-06-76 325 Laurel Rise Lane Hutchinson

 8.  05-82 V Patricia Towery 05100-03-05 (portion) 10 Regal Court Corley

 9.  05-83 V Maurice Wise 14205-07-17 1630 Albritton Road Jeter

10. 05-81 V Lester Wolfe 28111-01-12 1201 Mt. Elon Church Road Mizzell



 



RICHLAND COUNTY 
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

PUBLIC HEARING 
July 6, 2005, 1:00pm 

 
2020 HAMPTON STREET 

2ND FLOOR, COUNTY COUNCIL CHAMBERS 
 

AGENDA 
 

I. CALL TO ORDER & RECOGNITION OF QUORUM              TERRY BROWN,  
                        CHAIRMAN         

II. RULES OF ORDER    BRAD FARRAR, 
             DEPUTY COUNTY  
                        ATTORNEY            

 
III. PUBLIC HEARING GEONARD PRICE, 
                                                                                                                     INTERIM ZONING  
 ADMINISTRATOR 
 
OPEN PUBLIC HEARING 
 

a) 05-70 SE 
Danny Kiser 
8741 Wilson Blvd. 
14700-07-07 

 

DEFERRED 
 

b) 05-74 SE 
1    Eugene Resch 

Carlisle Associates 
9221 Farrow Road 
17300-02-34 

 
Request a special exception to reduce the 
required parking by 75% on property zoned 
light industrial (M-1) 

c) 05-77 SE 
Jonathan Yates  
3609 Percival Road 
22709-02-01 

DEFERRED 

d) 05-78 SE 
      7    Jonathan Yates  

1703 Screaming Eagle Road 
33900-01-63 

Requests special exception for the 
construction of a communication tower on 
property zoned rural (RU) 

e) 05-79 SE 
     21   Jonathan Yates  

Garners Ferry Road 
30600-03-11 

Requests special exception for the 
construction of a communication tower on 
property zoned rural (RU) 

f) 05-80 SE 
Tasha Canzater 
13 Leaf Circle 
11816-01-03 

DEFERRED 



g) 05-81 V 
     33   Rex L. Casterline 

325 Laurel Rise Lane 
23201-06-76 

 
Request a variance to encroach into the front 
yard setback by 2 feet on property zoned 
planned unit development (PUD) 

h) 05-82 V 
     43   Patricia Towery 

10 Regal Court 
05100-03-05 (p) 

Request a variance to encroach into the rear 
yard setback by 5 feet 5 inches on property 
zoned single family residential (RS-3) 

i) 05-83 V 
     53   Maurice Wise  

1630 Albritton Road 
14205-07-17 

Request a variance to encroach into the side 
yard setback by 9 feet on property zoned 
single family residential (RS-2) 

j) 05-84 V 
     63   Lester Wolfe 

1201 Mount Elon Ch. Road 
28111-01-12 

Request a variance to encroach into the rear 
yard setback by 7 feet on property zoned 
rural (RU) 

 

IV. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
1 June 2005 

 

V. OTHER BUSINESS 
Reconsideration of case 05-75 SE        (Page 73) 

VI. ADJOURNMENT 
 
 
 



    
          

       6 July 2005 
                                                                                                     Board of Zoning Appeals 
 
 
 

REQUEST, ANALYSIS  
AND 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
 

05-74 Special Exception 
 
 

REQUEST 
The applicant is requesting the Board of Appeals to grant a special exception to reduce 
the number of required parking spaces in a M-1 (Light Industrial) zoned district. 
 

GENERAL INFORMATION 
 
UApplicant U      UTax Map Number U 

 Eugene Resch 17300-02-34  
 
ULocation 

9221 Farrow Road 
 

UExisting Zoning U        UParcel Size U  UExisting Land Use U 

 M-1 (Light Industrial) 8.1 acre tract Undeveloped          
 
UExisting Status of the Property 
 The subject property is undeveloped and heavily wooded.  
 
Proposed Status of the Property 
The applicant proposes to construct a 41,670 square foot warehouse and a 17,355 
square foot office.  The proposed construction will require 128 parking spaces. 
  
Immediate Adjacent Zoning and Land Use 
  
 North   -  M-1; undeveloped  

 South  - RS-3; undeveloped 

 East    -  RS-2 RU; residential/commercial 

 West   -    M-1; undeveloped 
 
Character of the Area 
The surrounding area is primarily undeveloped, with commercial and residential zonings 
and uses. 
 

ZONING ORDINANCE CITATION 
Section 26-78.3(2) of the Zoning Ordinance authorizes the Board of Zoning Appeals to 
grant the reduction of off-street parking for industrial, processing, storage, warehousing, 
distribution, or wholesaling uses of not more than seventy-five (75) percent of the 
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required parking, subject to appropriate safeguards and conditions, if such action 
appears to be reasonably justified as based upon employment levels and characteristics 
of operation of such uses. 
 
 

CRITERIA FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTIONS 
In addition to definitive standards in this chapter, the Board shall consider the following: 
 

1. Traffic impact.   
The granting of this variance should have not have a negative impact on traffic.   
 

2. Vehicle and pedestrian safety. 
There were no obstacles or conditions present that seem to present vehicle or 
pedestrian safety.   
 

3. Potential impact of noise, lights, fumes or obstruction of airflow on 
adjoining property. 
N/A    
 

4. Adverse impact of the proposed use on the aesthetic character of the 
environs, to include possible need for screening from view. 
The proposed use does not impose an adverse impact on the aesthetic character 
of the environs and does not require screening.   
 

5. Orientation and spacing of improvements or buildings. 
N/A  
 

 
DISCUSSION 

 
Staff visited the site.   
 
It is staff’s opinion that the required parking for warehousing, found in the current zoning 
ordinance, doesn’t realistically address the parking needs of these types of facilities.  A 
majority of the facility is used for storage, rather than occupancy.   
 
The applicant is requesting a special exception to reduce the required number of parking 
spaces from 128 spaces to 76.  The parking reduction will not effect the required parking 
for the office. 
 

CONDITIONS 
 
N/A 
 

26-602.2(d) 
1) Violation of conditions and safeguards prescribed in conformity with this chapter, 

when made a part of the terms under which the special exception is granted shall 
be deemed a violation of this chapter, punishable under penalties established 
herein; 

 
2) Failure to begin or complete, or begin and complete, an action for which a special 

exception is required, within the time limit specified when such time limit is made 
a part of the terms under which the special exception is granted shall void the 
special exception. 
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OTHER RELEVANT SECTIONS 
      

 
ATTACHMENTS 

• Plat 
 

CASE HISTORY 
 
No record of previous special exception or variance request. 
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                  6 July 2005 
                                                                                                     Board of Zoning Appeals 
 
 
 

REQUEST AND ANALYSIS  
 

05-78 Special Exception 
 
 

REQUEST 
The applicant is requesting the Board of Zoning Appeals to grant a special exception to 
permit the construction of a communication tower in a RU (Rural) district. 
 

GENERAL INFORMATION 
 
Applicant      Tax Map Number 
 Jonathan Yates 33900-01-63  
 
Location 

2001 Screaming Eagle Road 
 

Existing Zoning        Parcel Size  Existing Land Use 
 RU (Rural District) 15.44 acre tract Residential          
 
Existing Status of the Property 
The parcel has two residential structures, but a majority of the parcel is undeveloped and 
wooded.   
 
Proposed Status of the Property 
The applicant proposes to erect a 250-foot lattice tower, within a 6,400 square foot 
leased compound. 
  
Immediate Adjacent Zoning and Land Use 
  
 North   -  RU; residential / undeveloped 

 South  - RU; residential / undeveloped 

 East    -  RU; undeveloped 

 West   -    Fort Jackson Military Base   
 
Character of the Area 
The subject property is amongst a scattering of residential structures, undeveloped 
parcels, and Fort Jackson Military Base. 
 

ZONING ORDINANCE CITATION 
Section 26-61.4(4) of the Zoning Ordinance authorizes the Board of Zoning Appeals to 
authorize radio, television and all other types of communications towers subject to the 
provisions of section 26-94A. 
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CRITERIA FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTIONS 
In addition to definitive standards in this chapter, the Board shall consider the following: 
 

1. Traffic impact.   
N/A 
 

2. Vehicle and pedestrian safety. 
N/A     
 

3. Potential impact of noise, lights, fumes or obstruction of airflow on 
adjoining property. 
The lights of the communication tower could pose a potential impact on adjoining 
properties.  The applicant has addressed these concerns in previous 
applications.       
 

4. Adverse impact of the proposed use on the aesthetic character of the 
environs, to include possible need for screening from view. 
The depth of the structure within the heavily wooded parcel should serve to help 
minimize the aesthetic impact of the communication tower on the environs. 
 

5. Orientation and spacing of improvements or buildings. 
The submitted site plan does not seem to necessitate any changes. 

 

(9)     Special exception requirements (as found in section 26-94): 

(a) In addition to the requirements for special exceptions found in section 26-                              
602.2c, the zoning board of adjustment shall consider the following: 

(1) Will the proposed structure endanger the health and safety of 
residents, employees or travelers, including but not limited to the 
likelihood of the failure of such structures. 
To be addressed by the applicant. 
 

(2) Is the proposed tower located in an area where it will not 
substantially detract from aesthetics and neighborhood character 
or impair the use of neighboring properties. 
 To be addressed by the applicant. 

 
(3) Is the proposed structure necessary to provide a service that is 

beneficial to the surrounding community. 
 To be addressed by the applicant. 

 
(4) Does the proposed use meet the setback requirements of the 

underlying zoning district in which it is located. 
 The site plan indicates that the proposed tower meets all required     
 setbacks, however, the site plan review phase will ensure that all    
 requirements have been met. 
 

(5) Is the proposed tower within one thousand (1,000) feet of another 
tower unless on the same property. 
To be addressed by the applicant. 
 

(6) Has the applicant attempted to collocate on existing communication 
towers and is the applicant willing to allow other users to collocate 
on the proposed tower in the future subject to engineering 
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capabilities of the structure and proper compensation from the 
additional user. 
To be addressed by the applicant. 

 
DISCUSSION 

 
The applicant proposes to erect a 250-foot lattice tower, within a 6,400 square foot 
leased compound. 
 
Staff visited the site.   
 
The criteria for a special exception in section 26-602 indicates that applicant has taken 
necessary measures to minimize the impact of a communication tower on the 
surrounding area.   
 
The applicant must address before the Board the special exception requirements of 
section 26-94.   
 
 

CONDITIONS 

1. The setback requirements, as measured from the lease area, must be met, 
unless, as stated in section 26-94A (2), a special exception is granted by the 
Board of Zoning Appeals. 

 
26-602.2(d) 

1) Violation of conditions and safeguards prescribed in conformity with this chapter, 
when made a part of the terms under which the special exception is granted shall 
be deemed a violation of this chapter, punishable under penalties established 
herein; 

 
2) Failure to begin or complete, or begin and complete, an action for which a special 

exception is required, within the time limit specified when such time limit is made 
a part of the terms under which the special exception is granted shall void the 
special exception. 

 
 

OTHER RELEVANT SECTIONS 

Due to consideration for health, safety impact on neighboring properties and aesthetics, 
any such uses proposed for the county shall comply with the following supplemental 
requirements: 

     (1)     At the time of application for a special exception or zoning permit satisfactory 
evidence shall be submitted that alternative towers, building or other structures do not 
exist within the applicant's tower site search area that are structurally capable of 
supporting the intended antenna or meeting the applicant's necessary height criteria or 
provide a location free from interference of any nature, or are otherwise not available for 
use. 

     (2)     When a proposed site for a communication tower adjoins a residential  zoning  
district, or property on which an inhabited residence is  situated, the  minimum  setback 
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from the property line(s) adjoining the residential zoning district or residential use shall 
be fifty (50) feet. For towers over fifty (50) feet in height, the set back shall increase one 
(1) foot for each one (1) foot of tower height in excess of fifty (50) feet; with the 
maximum required separation being two hundred fifty (250) feet. 

     When the separation requirement as set forth herein from a residential zoning district 
or residential use cannot be met, such location may be permitted by a special exception 
approval from the zoning board of adjustment subject to the provisions of section 26-94A 
below. 

   (3)   Towers shall be illuminated as required by the Federal Communications 
Commission, Federal Aviation Administration or other regulatory agencies. However, no 
nighttime strobe lighting shall be incorporated unless required by the Federal 
Communications Commission, Federal Aviation Administration or other regulatory 
agency. 

     (4)     Each communications tower and associated buildings shall be enclosed within a 
fence at least seven (7) feet in height.       

     (5)     Each tower site shall be landscaped in accordance with the requirements of 
Article 5 of the county landscape ordinance. 

     (6)     No signage of any nature may be attached to any portion of a communications 
tower. 

     (7)     Communications towers shall have a maximum height of three hundred (300) 
feet. 

     (8)     A communications tower which is no longer used for communications purposes 
must be dismantled and removed within one hundred twenty (120) days of the date the 
tower is taken out of service. 

     (9)     Special exception requirements: 

     (a)     In addition to the requirements for special exceptions found in section 26-
602.2c, the zoning board of adjustment shall consider the following: 

     (1)    Will the proposed structure endanger the health and safety of residents, 
employees or travelers, including but not limited to the likelihood of the failure of such 
structures. 

     (2)     Is the proposed tower located in an area where it will not substantially detract 
from aesthetics and neighborhood character or impair the use of neighboring properties. 

     (3)     Is the proposed structure necessary to provide a service that is beneficial to the 
surrounding community. 

     (4)     Does the proposed use meet the setback requirements of the underlying zoning 
district in which it is located. 
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     (5)     Is the proposed tower within one thousand (1,000) feet of another tower unless 
on the same property. 

     (6)     Has the applicant attempted to collocate on existing communication towers and 
is the applicant willing to allow other users to collocate on the proposed tower in the 
future subject to engineering capabilities of the structure and proper compensation from 
the additional user. 

     (b)     A site plan, elevation drawing(s), photographs and other appropriate 
documentation must be submitted with the request for special exception which provide 
the following information: 

     (1)     Site plan must include  the  location of  the  tower(s),   guy  anchors  (if   any), 
transmission building and other accessory uses, parking, access, fences and adjacent land 
use. Landscaping and required buffering must also be shown. 

     (2)     Elevation drawings must clearly show the design of the tower and materials to 
be used. 

     (3)     Photographs must show the proposed site and the immediate area. 

     (4)     Submittal of other detailed information, such as topography and aerial views, 
which support the request are encouraged at the option of the applicant. 

(Ord. No. 048-95HR, § I, 9-5-95; Ord. No. 012-99HR, § III, 4-20-99) 

 

 
ATTACHMENTS 

• Site plan 
 
 

CASE HISTORY 
 
No record of previous special exception or variance request.  
 

11



 

12



 

13



 

14



 

15



 

16



 

17



 

18



Screaming Eagle

Sp
rin

g 
Cr

ee
k

CASE 05-78 SE
JONATHAN YATES

TMS 22709-02-01

0 1,300 2,600 3,900 5,200650

Feet

Ê

t

WETLANDS

FLOOD ZONE  AE

FLOOD ZONE  A

19



 

20



    
          

                  6 July 2005 
                                                                                                     Board of Zoning Appeals 
 
 
 

REQUEST AND ANALYSIS  
 

05-79 Special Exception 
 
 

REQUEST 
The applicant is requesting the Board of Zoning Appeals to grant a special exception to 
permit the construction of a communication tower in a RU (Rural) district. 
 

GENERAL INFORMATION 
 
Applicant      Tax Map Number 
 Jonathan Yates 30600-03-11  
 
Location 

N/S Garners Ferry Road 
 

Existing Zoning        Parcel Size  Existing Land Use 
 RU (Rural District) 13.33 acre tract Undeveloped          
 
Existing Status of the Property 
The parcel is undeveloped and heavily wooded.   
 
Proposed Status of the Property 
The applicant proposes to erect a 150-foot monopole tower, within a 10,000 square foot 
leased compound. 
  
Immediate Adjacent Zoning and Land Use 
  
 North   -  RU; residential / undeveloped 

 South  - RU; residential / undeveloped 

 East    -  RU; residential / undeveloped 

 West   -    RU; residential / undeveloped   
 
Character of the Area 
The subject property is amongst a mixture of large and small wooded parcels that are 
undeveloped or devoted to residential uses. 
 

ZONING ORDINANCE CITATION 
Section 26-61.4(4) of the Zoning Ordinance authorizes the Board of Zoning Appeals to 
authorize radio, television and all other types of communications towers subject to the 
provisions of section 26-94A. 
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CRITERIA FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTIONS 
In addition to definitive standards in this chapter, the Board shall consider the following: 
 

1. Traffic impact.   
N/A 
 

2. Vehicle and pedestrian safety. 
N/A     
 

3. Potential impact of noise, lights, fumes or obstruction of airflow on 
adjoining property. 
The lights of the communication tower could pose a potential impact on adjoining 
properties.  The applicant has addressed these concerns in previous 
applications.       
 

4. Adverse impact of the proposed use on the aesthetic character of the 
environs, to include possible need for screening from view. 
The depth of the structure within the heavily wooded parcel should serve to help 
minimize the aesthetic impact of the communication tower on the environs. 
 

5. Orientation and spacing of improvements or buildings. 
The submitted site plan does not seem to necessitate any changes. 

 

(9)     Special exception requirements (as found in section 26-94): 

(a) In addition to the requirements for special exceptions found in section 26-                              
602.2c, the zoning board of adjustment shall consider the following: 

(1) Will the proposed structure endanger the health and safety of 
residents, employees or travelers, including but not limited to the 
likelihood of the failure of such structures. 
To be addressed by the applicant. 
 

(2) Is the proposed tower located in an area where it will not 
substantially detract from aesthetics and neighborhood character 
or impair the use of neighboring properties. 
 To be addressed by the applicant. 

 
(3) Is the proposed structure necessary to provide a service that is 

beneficial to the surrounding community. 
 To be addressed by the applicant. 

 
(4) Does the proposed use meet the setback requirements of the 

underlying zoning district in which it is located. 
 The site plan indicates that the proposed tower meets all required     
 setbacks, however, the site plan review phase will ensure that all    
 requirements have been met. 
 

(5) Is the proposed tower within one thousand (1,000) feet of another 
tower unless on the same property. 
To be addressed by the applicant. 
 

(6) Has the applicant attempted to collocate on existing communication 
towers and is the applicant willing to allow other users to collocate 
on the proposed tower in the future subject to engineering 
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capabilities of the structure and proper compensation from the 
additional user. 
To be addressed by the applicant. 

 
DISCUSSION 

 
The applicant proposes to erect a 150-foot monopole tower, within a 10,000 square foot 
leased compound. 
 
Staff visited the site.   
 
The criteria for a special exception in section 26-602 indicates that applicant has taken 
necessary measures to minimize the impact of a communication tower on the 
surrounding area.   
 
The applicant must address before the Board the special exception requirements of 
section 26-94.   
 
 

CONDITIONS 

1. The setback requirements, as measured from the lease area, must be met, 
unless, as stated in section 26-94A (2), a special exception is granted by the 
Board of Zoning Appeals. 

 
26-602.2(d) 

1) Violation of conditions and safeguards prescribed in conformity with this chapter, 
when made a part of the terms under which the special exception is granted shall 
be deemed a violation of this chapter, punishable under penalties established 
herein; 

 
2) Failure to begin or complete, or begin and complete, an action for which a special 

exception is required, within the time limit specified when such time limit is made 
a part of the terms under which the special exception is granted shall void the 
special exception. 

 
 

OTHER RELEVANT SECTIONS 

Due to consideration for health, safety impact on neighboring properties and aesthetics, 
any such uses proposed for the county shall comply with the following supplemental 
requirements: 

     (1)     At the time of application for a special exception or zoning permit satisfactory 
evidence shall be submitted that alternative towers, building or other structures do not 
exist within the applicant's tower site search area that are structurally capable of 
supporting the intended antenna or meeting the applicant's necessary height criteria or 
provide a location free from interference of any nature, or are otherwise not available for 
use. 

     (2)     When a proposed site for a communication tower adjoins a residential  zoning  
district, or property on which an inhabited residence is  situated, the  minimum  setback 
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from the property line(s) adjoining the residential zoning district or residential use shall 
be fifty (50) feet. For towers over fifty (50) feet in height, the set back shall increase one 
(1) foot for each one (1) foot of tower height in excess of fifty (50) feet; with the 
maximum required separation being two hundred fifty (250) feet. 

     When the separation requirement as set forth herein from a residential zoning district 
or residential use cannot be met, such location may be permitted by a special exception 
approval from the zoning board of adjustment subject to the provisions of section 26-94A 
below. 

   (3)   Towers shall be illuminated as required by the Federal Communications 
Commission, Federal Aviation Administration or other regulatory agencies. However, no 
nighttime strobe lighting shall be incorporated unless required by the Federal 
Communications Commission, Federal Aviation Administration or other regulatory 
agency. 

     (4)     Each communications tower and associated buildings shall be enclosed within a 
fence at least seven (7) feet in height.       

     (5)     Each tower site shall be landscaped in accordance with the requirements of 
Article 5 of the county landscape ordinance. 

     (6)     No signage of any nature may be attached to any portion of a communications 
tower. 

     (7)     Communications towers shall have a maximum height of three hundred (300) 
feet. 

     (8)     A communications tower which is no longer used for communications purposes 
must be dismantled and removed within one hundred twenty (120) days of the date the 
tower is taken out of service. 

     (9)     Special exception requirements: 

     (a)     In addition to the requirements for special exceptions found in section 26-
602.2c, the zoning board of adjustment shall consider the following: 

     (1)    Will the proposed structure endanger the health and safety of residents, 
employees or travelers, including but not limited to the likelihood of the failure of such 
structures. 

     (2)     Is the proposed tower located in an area where it will not substantially detract 
from aesthetics and neighborhood character or impair the use of neighboring properties. 

     (3)     Is the proposed structure necessary to provide a service that is beneficial to the 
surrounding community. 

     (4)     Does the proposed use meet the setback requirements of the underlying zoning 
district in which it is located. 
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     (5)     Is the proposed tower within one thousand (1,000) feet of another tower unless 
on the same property. 

     (6)     Has the applicant attempted to collocate on existing communication towers and 
is the applicant willing to allow other users to collocate on the proposed tower in the 
future subject to engineering capabilities of the structure and proper compensation from 
the additional user. 

     (b)     A site plan, elevation drawing(s), photographs and other appropriate 
documentation must be submitted with the request for special exception which provide 
the following information: 

     (1)     Site plan must include  the  location of  the  tower(s),   guy  anchors  (if   any), 
transmission building and other accessory uses, parking, access, fences and adjacent land 
use. Landscaping and required buffering must also be shown. 

     (2)     Elevation drawings must clearly show the design of the tower and materials to 
be used. 

     (3)     Photographs must show the proposed site and the immediate area. 

     (4)     Submittal of other detailed information, such as topography and aerial views, 
which support the request are encouraged at the option of the applicant. 

(Ord. No. 048-95HR, § I, 9-5-95; Ord. No. 012-99HR, § III, 4-20-99) 

 

 
ATTACHMENTS 

• Site plan 
 
 

CASE HISTORY 
 
No record of previous special exception or variance request.  
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     6 July 2005 
                                                                                                     Board of Zoning Appeals 
 
 
 

REQUEST, ANALYSIS  
AND 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
 

05-81 Variance 
 
 

REQUEST 
The applicant is requesting the Board of Zoning Appeals to grant a variance to encroach 
into the required front yard setbacks in a PUD (Planned Unit Development) zoned 
district. 
 

GENERAL INFORMATION 
 
Applicant      Tax Map Number 
 Rex L. Casterline 23201-06-76  
 
Location 

325 Laurel Rise Lane 
 

Existing Zoning        Parcel Size  Existing Land Use 
 PUD (Planned Unit Development) .24 acre tract Residential          
 
Existing Status of the Property 
The subject property has an unoccupied residential structure. 
 
Proposed Status of the Property 
The proposed structure will encroach into the required front yard setback by 2 feet. 
  
Immediate Adjacent Zoning and Land Use 
  
 North   -  PUD; residential  

 South  - PUD; residential 

 East    -  PUD; residential 

 West   -    PUD; residential 
 
Character of the Area 
The subject property is located in the Laurel Chase @ Lake Carolina Subdivision.  The 
surrounding properties are dedicated to residential uses.   
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ZONING ORDINANCE CITATION 
 
Section 26-602.3 of the Zoning Ordinance authorizes the Board of Zoning Appeals to 
grant variances from the strict interpretation of the Zoning Ordinance that are not 
contrary to the public interest when literal enforcement would result in unnecessary 
hardship. 
 
Under no circumstances shall the Board grant a variance to permit a use not generally or 
by special exception permitted in the district involved. No nonconforming use of 
neighboring lands or structures in the same district or in other districts shall be grounds 
for the issuance of a variance. Under no circumstances shall the Board grant a variance 
to permit a decrease in minimum lot size, minimum lot width or in any other manner 
create a nonconforming lot. 
 
 

CRITERIA FOR VARIANCE 

The board of zoning appeals may grant a variance in an individual case of unnecessary 
hardship if the board makes and explains in writing the following findings: 

(a) That there are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to     
       the particular piece of property. 

Staff did not observe any extraordinary and/or exceptional conditions. 

(b) That these conditions do not result from the actions of the applicant. 
N/A 

(c) That these conditions do not generally apply to other property in the   
vicinity. 
Staff is unable to determine whether these conditions apply to other 
parcels. 

(d) That because of these conditions, the application of this chapter to 
the particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or 
unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property.  
Applying the required setback requirements would not unreasonably restrict 
the utilization of the property.   

(e) That the authorization of a variance will not be of substantial 
detriment to adjacent property or to the public good, and the 
character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the 
variance. 
The granting of this variance will not create a detriment to the adjacent 
property, the public good, or the character of the district.   

 
DISCUSSION 

 
Staff visited the site.   
 
The parcel is located along a street that has a slight curvature.  The portion of the 
structure that encroaches into the setback is the garage. 
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CONDITIONS 

N/A 

26-602.2(c) 
1) Violation of conditions and safeguards prescribed in conformity with this chapter, 

when made a part of the terms under which the special exception is granted shall 
be deemed a violation of this chapter, punishable under penalties established 
herein; 

 
2) Failure to begin or complete, or begin and complete, an action for which a special 

exception is required, within the time limit specified when such time limit is made 
a part of the terms under which the variance is granted shall void the variance. 

 
OTHER RELEVANT SECTIONS 

 
26-63.7 Minimum yard requirements. 
 
The depth of front and rear yards, and the width of side yards shall be as follows, for 
single family detached dwellings and for other permitted or permissible structures, 
unless otherwise specified: 
      
1.     Front Yards: 
          a.     25 feet on lots fronting minor residential streets. 
          b.     40 feet on lots fronting collector streets, commercial or industrial streets or  
                  major thoroughfares. 
          c.     On corner lots the secondary front yard shall be not less than one-half (1/2)  
                  the depth of the primary front yard in a. or b. above. 
      
2.     Side yards of interior or corner lots: 
          a.     RR: 10 feet. 
          b.     RS-1,  RS-1A:   Combined  side  yards shall total 16 feet provided however,  
                  that no individual side yard shall be less than 5 feet in width. 
          c.     RS-2: Combined side yards shall total 13 feet, provided however, that no  
                  individual side yard shall be less than 4 feet. 
          d.     RS-3: Combined side yards shall total 12 feet, provided however, that no  
                  individual side yard shall be less than 4 feet in width. 
      
3.     Rear yards: 
          a.     For permitted principal structures: 20 feet. 
          b.     For permitted accessory structures: 5 feet. 

 
ATTACHMENTS 

• Plat. 
 

CASE HISTORY 
There are no records of this property previously requesting a special exception or 
variance. 
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     6 July 2005 
                                                                                                     Board of Zoning Appeals 
 
 
 

REQUEST, ANALYSIS  
AND 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
 

05-82 Variance 
 
 

REQUEST 
The applicant is requesting the Board of Zoning Appeals to grant a variance to encroach 
into the required rear yard setbacks in a RS-3 (Single Family Residential) zoned district. 
 

GENERAL INFORMATION 
 
Applicant      Tax Map Number 
 Patricia O. Towery 05100-03-05 (p)  
 
Location 

10 Regal Court 
 

Existing Zoning        Parcel Size  Existing Land Use 
 RS-3 (Single Family Residential) .16 acre tract Vacant          
 
Existing Status of the Property 
The subject property is vacant. 
 
Proposed Status of the Property 
The proposed structure will encroach into the required rear yard setback by 5.5 feet. 
  
Immediate Adjacent Zoning and Land Use 
  
 North   -  RS-3; residential  

 South  - RS-3; residential 

 East    -  RS-3; residential 

 West   -    RS-3; residential 
 
Character of the Area 
The subject property is located in the Summerset Patio Homes.  The surrounding 
properties are dedicated to residential uses.   
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ZONING ORDINANCE CITATION 
 
Section 26-602.3 of the Zoning Ordinance authorizes the Board of Zoning Appeals to 
grant variances from the strict interpretation of the Zoning Ordinance that are not 
contrary to the public interest when literal enforcement would result in unnecessary 
hardship. 
 
Under no circumstances shall the Board grant a variance to permit a use not generally or 
by special exception permitted in the district involved. No nonconforming use of 
neighboring lands or structures in the same district or in other districts shall be grounds 
for the issuance of a variance. Under no circumstances shall the Board grant a variance 
to permit a decrease in minimum lot size, minimum lot width or in any other manner 
create a nonconforming lot. 
 
 

CRITERIA FOR VARIANCE 

The board of zoning appeals may grant a variance in an individual case of unnecessary 
hardship if the board makes and explains in writing the following findings: 

(a) That there are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to     
       the particular piece of property. 

Staff observed that the parcel’s configuration angles inwardly from the front 
to rear. 

(b) That these conditions do not result from the actions of the applicant. 
The parcel was designed by the developer/engineer, not the applicant. 

(c) That these conditions do not generally apply to other property in the   
vicinity. 
Staff is unable to determine whether these conditions apply to other 
parcels. 

(d) That because of these conditions, the application of this chapter to 
the particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or 
unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property.  
Applying the required setback requirements would not unreasonably restrict 
the utilization of the property.   

(e) That the authorization of a variance will not be of substantial 
detriment to adjacent property or to the public good, and the 
character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the 
variance. 
The granting of this variance will not create a detriment to the adjacent 
property, the public good, or the character of the district.   

 
DISCUSSION 

 
Staff visited the site.   
 
The left side of the parcel angles inward from the front property line to the rear. The left 
and rear sides of the parcel are abutted by a storm drain easement.  The location of the 
storm drain easement necessitates the configuration of the parcel. 
 
The proposed home is similar in size and design to the other homes in this development. 
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CONDITIONS 

N/A 

26-602.2(c) 
1) Violation of conditions and safeguards prescribed in conformity with this chapter, 

when made a part of the terms under which the special exception is granted shall 
be deemed a violation of this chapter, punishable under penalties established 
herein; 

 
2) Failure to begin or complete, or begin and complete, an action for which a special 

exception is required, within the time limit specified when such time limit is made 
a part of the terms under which the variance is granted shall void the variance. 

 
OTHER RELEVANT SECTIONS 

 

Sec. 26-87. Cluster housing development. 

26-87.1 Intent. 

It is the intent of this section of the ordinance to encourage variety and flexibility in land development and 
land use for residential areas, subject to the purpose of zoning and the conditions and safeguards which will 
promote the comprehensive plan; to provide a harmonious relationship with the surrounding development, 
minimizing such influences as land use incompatibilities, heavy traffic and congestion, and excessive 
demands on planned and existing public facilities; to provide a means of developing areas of physiographic 
or other physical features to enhance natural beauty and other attributes, and in so doing, to provide for the 
use of such lands as recreational space for the residents of such developments; to encourage the efficient 
use of those public facilities required in connection with new residential development; and to encourage 
innovative design techniques to utilize the environment as a guide to development such as but not limited to, 
zero lot lines, party walls site locations with regard to energy consumption, and other concepts. 

26-87.2 Cluster Housing, Cluster Housing Developments Defined. 

     (1)     Cluster housing: A development design wherein conventional zoning and/or subdivision standards 
are relaxed to permit modifications in lot size and shape by concentrating single family dwellings in specific 
areas of an overall tract. Depending on the zoning district in which the development is located, cluster 
housing may be detached or attached if building code standards are met. 

     (2)     Cluster housing development: Detached or attached dwelling units on individual lots within an 
overall tract with the remaining area in common open space. 

26-87.3 Zoning districts in which cluster housing developments are allowed. 

     (1)     Attached or detached cluster housing developments are allowed in RG-1, RG-2 and C-1 zoning                                    
districts as permitted principal uses. 

     (2)     Detached cluster housing developments are allowed in RS-1, RS-1A, RS-2, RS-3, MH- 1, MH-2                                    
and MH-3 zoning districts as a special exception. 

26-87.4 Requirements concerning planning commission review. 

     (1)     The zoning administrator shall issue no zoning permit for the erection of any attached or detached   
cluster house or any alteration to any cluster house which does not conform to a development plan 
approved by the planning commission. 

26-87.5 Minimum gross land area per dwelling unit. 
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The minimum gross land area per dwelling unit for cluster housing developments is as follows: 

Zoning District       Minimum Gross Land Area Per Unit 
RS-1 & MH-1          12,000 square feet per dwelling unit 

RS-1A                     10,000 square feet per dwelling unit 

RS-2 & MH-2           8,500 square feet per dwelling unit 

RS-3 & MH-3           5,000 square feet per dwelling unit 

RG-1                        5,000 square feet per dwelling unit 

RG-2 & C-1              5,000 square feet for the first dwelling unit and 2,500 square feet for  
                                 each additional dwelling unit 
 
 
26-87.6 Minimum yard requirements from exterior property lines of cluster housing developments. 
                                   Distance From 
                                    Right-of-Way                           Property Lines                   
                                    Along Public                            External to the 
Zoning District                 Street                                  Development 

RS-1, RS-1A & MH-1     35 feet                                      15 feet 

RS-2 & MH-2                 35 feet                                       15 feet 

RS-3 & MH-3                 25 feet                                       15 feet 

RG-1                              25 feet                                       15 feet 

RG-2                              25 feet                                       15 feet 

C-1                                 25 feet                                       15 feet 

 

26-87.7 Minimum building setback requirements from new public or private streets within cluster housing 
developments. 

A minimum building setback of twenty-five (25) feet from the centerline of the right-of-way is required. 
 

26-87.8 Other lot requirements. 

Notwithstanding other provisions of this ordinance, lots within Cluster Housing Developments are not subject 
to minimum lot width, lot frontage, or lot area. 
 

26-87.9 Minimum off-street parking spaces. 

Two (2) off-street parking spaces per dwelling unit are required. 

26-87.10 Minimum spacing between detached principal buildings. 

                           Front     Front     Side     Rear     Rear     Rear 
Zoning                   to          to          to         to           to         to 
District                Front     Side     Side     Front      Side     Rear 

RS-1;                    35'        25'          6'       100'        10'        20' 

RS-1A; MH-1 
RS-2; MH-2          35'        25'           6'       100'        10'       20' 

RS-3; MH-3          25'        20'           5'       100'        10'       20' 

RG-1                    25'        20'           5'       100'         10'      20' 

RG-2                    25'        20'           5'       100'         10'      20' 

C-1                       25'        20'           5'       100'         10'      20' 
 

ATTACHMENTS 
• Plat. 

 
CASE HISTORY 

There are no records of this property previously requesting a special exception or 
variance. 
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     6 July 2005 
                                                                                                     Board of Zoning Appeals 
 
 
 

REQUEST, ANALYSIS  
AND 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
 

05-83 Variance 
 
 

REQUEST 
The applicant is requesting the Board of Zoning Appeals to grant a variance to encroach 
into the required side yard setbacks in a RS-2 (Single Family Residential) zoned district. 
 

GENERAL INFORMATION 
 
Applicant      Tax Map Number 
 Maurice Wise 14205-07-17  
 
Location 

1630 Albritton Road 
 

Existing Zoning        Parcel Size  Existing Land Use 
 RS-2 (Single Family Residential) .26 acre tract Residential          
 
Existing Status of the Property 
The subject property has a 1717 square foot residential structure that was constructed in 
1959. 
 
Proposed Status of the Property 
The proposed structure will encroach into the required side yard setback by three (3) 
feet. 
  
Immediate Adjacent Zoning and Land Use 
  
 North   -  RS-2; residential  

 South  - RS-2; residential 

 East    -  RS-2; residential 

 West   -    RS-2; residential 
 
Character of the Area 
The subject property is located in the Mossley Hills Subdivision.  The surrounding 
properties are dedicated to residential uses.   
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ZONING ORDINANCE CITATION 
 
Section 26-602.3 of the Zoning Ordinance authorizes the Board of Zoning Appeals to 
grant variances from the strict interpretation of the Zoning Ordinance that are not 
contrary to the public interest when literal enforcement would result in unnecessary 
hardship. 
 
Under no circumstances shall the Board grant a variance to permit a use not generally or 
by special exception permitted in the district involved. No nonconforming use of 
neighboring lands or structures in the same district or in other districts shall be grounds 
for the issuance of a variance. Under no circumstances shall the Board grant a variance 
to permit a decrease in minimum lot size, minimum lot width or in any other manner 
create a nonconforming lot. 
 
 

CRITERIA FOR VARIANCE 

The board of zoning appeals may grant a variance in an individual case of unnecessary 
hardship if the board makes and explains in writing the following findings: 

(a) That there are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to     
       the particular piece of property. 

Staff observed that the structure is nonconforming.  The carport portion of 
the structure encroaches into the side yard setback. 

(b) That these conditions do not result from the actions of the applicant. 
The structure was constructed before zoning came into place. 

(c) That these conditions do not generally apply to other property in the   
vicinity. 
Staff observed that there are a number of homes in the subdivision that 
appear to encroach into the required setbacks. 

(d) That because of these conditions, the application of this chapter to 
the particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or 
unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property.  
Applying the required setback requirements would not unreasonably restrict 
the utilization of the property.   

(e) That the authorization of a variance will not be of substantial 
detriment to adjacent property or to the public good, and the 
character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the 
variance. 
The granting of this variance will not create a detriment to the adjacent 
property, the public good, or the character of the district.   

 
DISCUSSION 

 
Staff visited the site.   
 
The applicant proposes to enclose the carport portion of the structure.  Since the 
structure is nonconforming, a variance must be obtained before the structure is 
extended, enlarged, or intensified. 
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CONDITIONS 

N/A 

26-602.2(c) 
1) Violation of conditions and safeguards prescribed in conformity with this chapter, 

when made a part of the terms under which the special exception is granted shall 
be deemed a violation of this chapter, punishable under penalties established 
herein; 

 
2) Failure to begin or complete, or begin and complete, an action for which a special 

exception is required, within the time limit specified when such time limit is made 
a part of the terms under which the variance is granted shall void the variance. 

 
OTHER RELEVANT SECTIONS 

 
26-63.7 Minimum yard requirements. 
 
The depth of front and rear yards, and the width of side yards shall be as follows, for 
single family detached dwellings and for other permitted or permissible structures, 
unless otherwise specified: 
      
1.     Front Yards: 
          a.     25 feet on lots fronting minor residential streets. 
          b.     40 feet on lots fronting collector streets, commercial or industrial streets or  
                  major thoroughfares. 
          c.     On corner lots the secondary front yard shall be not less than one-half (1/2)  
                  the depth of the primary front yard in a. or b. above. 
      
2.     Side yards of interior or corner lots: 
          a.     RR: 10 feet. 
          b.     RS-1,  RS-1A:   Combined  side  yards shall total 16 feet provided however,  
                  that no individual side yard shall be less than 5 feet in width. 
          c.     RS-2: Combined side yards shall total 13 feet, provided however, that no  
                  individual side yard shall be less than 4 feet. 
          d.     RS-3: Combined side yards shall total 12 feet, provided however, that no  
                  individual side yard shall be less than 4 feet in width. 
      
3.     Rear yards: 
          a.     For permitted principal structures: 20 feet. 
          b.     For permitted accessory structures: 5 feet. 
 
 

Sec. 26-51.  

Nonconforming uses. 

26-51.1 Intent. 

Within the districts established by this ordinance, or by amendments which may later be 
adopted, there exist lots, structures, uses of land and structures, and activities which 
were lawful before this ordinance was passed or amended, but which would be 
prohibited or regulated and restricted under the terms of this ordinance or future 
amendment. It is the intent of this ordinance to permit these nonconformities to 
continue   until they are removed, but not to encourage their survival. Nonconforming 
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uses are declared by this ordinance to be incompatible with permitted uses 
in the districts involved.    

It is further the intent of this ordinance that nonconformities shall not be enlarged upon, 
expanded or extended, reconstructed to continue nonconformity after major damage, or 
used as grounds for adding other structures or uses prohibited elsewhere in the same 
district. 

           (4)     Extension or enlargement: A nonconforming use, structure or activity shall 
not be extended, enlarged, or intensified except in conformity with this ordinance, 
provided however, that any nonconforming use may be extended throughout any parts 
of a building which were manifestly arranged or designed for such use at the time of 
adoption or amendment  of  this ordinance, but no such use shall be extended to occupy 
any land outside such building, except that nonconforming single-family residential uses 
may be extended or enlarged; provided such extension or enlargement shall meet all 
applicable requirements of the district in which the use is located. 

     

ATTACHMENTS 
• Plat. 

 
CASE HISTORY 

There are no records of this property previously requesting a special exception or 
variance. 
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     6 July 2005 
                                                                                                     Board of Zoning Appeals 
 
 
 

REQUEST, ANALYSIS  
AND 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
 

05-84 Variance 
 
 

REQUEST 
The applicant is requesting the Board of Zoning Appeals to grant a variance to encroach 
into the required side yard setbacks in a RU (Rural) zoned district. 
 

GENERAL INFORMATION 
 
Applicant      Tax Map Number 
 Lester Wolfe 28111-01-12  
 
Location 

1201 Mount Elon Church Road 
 

Existing Zoning        Parcel Size  Existing Land Use 
 RU (Rural) .74± acre tract Residential          
 
Existing Status of the Property 
The subject property has a 1215 square foot residential structure. 
 
Proposed Status of the Property 
The proposed structure will encroach into the required side yard setback by seven (7) 
feet. 
  
Immediate Adjacent Zoning and Land Use 
  
 North   -  RU; residential  

 South  - RU; residential 

 East    -  RU; residential 

 West   -    RU; residential / undeveloped 
 
Character of the Area 
The surrounding properties are dedicated primarily to residential uses.   
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ZONING ORDINANCE CITATION 
 
Section 26-602.3 of the Zoning Ordinance authorizes the Board of Zoning Appeals to 
grant variances from the strict interpretation of the Zoning Ordinance that are not 
contrary to the public interest when literal enforcement would result in unnecessary 
hardship. 
 
Under no circumstances shall the Board grant a variance to permit a use not generally or 
by special exception permitted in the district involved. No nonconforming use of 
neighboring lands or structures in the same district or in other districts shall be grounds 
for the issuance of a variance. Under no circumstances shall the Board grant a variance 
to permit a decrease in minimum lot size, minimum lot width or in any other manner 
create a nonconforming lot. 
 
 

CRITERIA FOR VARIANCE 

The board of zoning appeals may grant a variance in an individual case of unnecessary 
hardship if the board makes and explains in writing the following findings: 

(a) That there are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to     
       the particular piece of property. 

Staff did not observe any extraordinary and exceptional conditions. 

(b) That these conditions do not result from the actions of the applicant. 
N/A 

(c) That these conditions do not generally apply to other property in the   
vicinity. 
N/A 

(d) That because of these conditions, the application of this chapter to 
the particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or 
unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property.  
Applying the required setback requirements would not unreasonably restrict 
the utilization of the property.   

(e) That the authorization of a variance will not be of substantial 
detriment to adjacent property or to the public good, and the 
character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the 
variance. 
The granting of this variance will not create a detriment to the adjacent 
property, the public good, or the character of the district.   

 
DISCUSSION 

 
Staff visited the site.   
 
The applicant proposes an addition (324 square feet) to the existing structure that will 
encroach into the required side yard by seven (7) feet.   
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CONDITIONS 

N/A 

26-602.2(c) 
1) Violation of conditions and safeguards prescribed in conformity with this chapter, 

when made a part of the terms under which the special exception is granted shall 
be deemed a violation of this chapter, punishable under penalties established 
herein; 

 
2) Failure to begin or complete, or begin and complete, an action for which a special 

exception is required, within the time limit specified when such time limit is made 
a part of the terms under which the variance is granted shall void the variance. 

 
OTHER RELEVANT SECTIONS 

26-61.6 Minimum yard requirements. 

The depth of front and rear yards and the width of side yards shall be as follows for all 
permitted or permissible structures: 

     (1)     Front yards: Forty (40) feet. 

     (2)     Side yards: Twenty (20) feet. 

     (3)     Rear yards: 

          (a)     For permitted principal structures: Fifty (50) feet; 

          (b)     For permitted accessory structures: Twenty (20) feet. 

    

ATTACHMENTS 
• Plat. 

 
CASE HISTORY 

There are no records of this property previously requesting a special exception or 
variance. 
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    1 June 2005 
                                                                                                     Board of Zoning Appeals 
 
 
 

REQUEST, ANALYSIS  
AND 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
 

05-75 Special Exception 
 
 

REQUEST 
The applicant is requesting the Board of Zoning Appeals to grant a special exception to 
permit the establishment of family daycare on property zoned RS-2 (single family 
residential). 
 

GENERAL INFORMATION 
 
Applicant      Tax Map Number 
 Mary Lindsay 11815-08-10  
 
Location 

338 Penrose Drive 
 

Existing Zoning        Parcel Size  Existing Land Use 
 RS-2 (Single Family Residential) .26± acre tract Residential          
 
Existing Status of the Property 
The subject property has an existing single-family residential structure.  A double 
driveway leads to a garage.  There is a second driveway that leads to the rear of the 
property.  A fence encloses the rear of the property. 
 
Proposed Status of the Property 
The applicant proposes to establish a family daycare for a maximum of six (6) children.  
The ages of the children would range from newborns to two (2) years of age.  The 
proposed hours of operation are 7:00am to 6:00pm. 
 
Immediate Adjacent Zoning and Land Use 
  
 North   -  RS-2; residential  

 South  - RS-2; residential  

 East    -  RS-2; residential  

 West   -    RS-2; residential  
 
Character of the Area 
The subject property is located within a subdivision of single-family residential structures 
(Meadowlakes Subdivision).   
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ZONING ORDINANCE CITATION 
Section 26-63.4(5) authorizes the Board to permit day nurseries and kindergartens as 
special exception subject to the provisions of Section 26-84.  Section 26-84 requires 
that, before granting such a special exception, the Board will ensure that the Department 
of Special Services has approved the daycare facility.  The applicant has submitted a 
letter from DSS. 
 
 

CRITERIA FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTIONS 
In addition to definitive standards in this chapter, the Board shall consider the following: 
 

1. Traffic impact.   
The average weekday trips per day for a single-family residential structure is 
approximately 9.5 (based on the Addendum to the Long Range Major Street Plan 
for Richland County – adopted by the Richland County Planning Commission - 
Oct.1993).  The establishment of this daycare would generate approximately ten 
(12) additional trips per day.   
 

2. Vehicle and pedestrian safety. 
There were no obvious vehicle and/or pedestrian safety hazards noted by staff.  
 

3. Potential impact of noise, lights, fumes or obstruction of airflow on 
adjoining property. 
There should be a minimal, if any, impact of noise, lights, fumes or obstruction of 
airflow by the establishment of a family daycare.       
 

4. Adverse impact of the proposed use on the aesthetic character of the 
environs, to include possible need for screening from view. 
The proposed use does not impose an adverse impact on the aesthetic character 
of the environs and does not require screening.   
 

5. Orientation and spacing of improvements or buildings. 
The size of the lot and the location of the existing structure precludes the need 
for changes in orientation and spacing of improvements or buildings.  
 

 
DISCUSSION 

 
Staff visited the site.   
 
The applicant is proposing to operate a daycare for six (6) children.  Staff did not 
observe any conditions or factors that would negatively impact this community by the 
establishment of a family daycare.   
 
The applicant is required to provide loading and unloading in an area other than the 
right-of-way.  Staff believes that an area to sufficiently meet these requirements has  
been provided. 
 
 

CONDITIONS 
1. Vacancy, abandonment or discontinuance for any period of twelve (12) months 

(as verified by a business license) will void the special exception. 
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26-602.2(d) 
1) Violation of conditions and safeguards prescribed in conformity with this chapter, 

when made a part of the terms under which the special exception is granted shall 
be deemed a violation of this chapter, punishable under penalties established 
herein; 

 
2) Failure to begin or complete, or begin and complete, an action for which a special 

exception is required, within the time limit specified when such time limit is made 
a part of the terms under which the special exception is granted shall void the 
special exception. 

 
 

OTHER RELEVANT SECTIONS 
      

Sec. 26-84. Child day care facilities. 
     Child day care facilities are permitted as special exceptions in RS-1, RS-1A, RS-2, 
RS-2, RR, RG-1, RG-2, MH-1, MH-2 and MH-3 districts, and as permitted uses in C-1, 
C-2, C-3, D-1 and RU districts subject to the following provisions: 
 
26-84.1 General requirements. 
     
     a.     Permitted Uses--Before granting a zoning permit for the establishment of a child 
day- care center or a group day-care home, the zoning administrator will ensure that the 
applicant has applied to the South Carolina Department of Social Services (DSS) for a 
license to operate the facility and has received a letter from the regulatory agency (DSS) 
that the facility in question is suitable to accommodate the maximum number of children 
to be cared for. Prior to issuing a zoning permit for the establishment of a family day-
care home, the zoning administrator will ensure that the applicant has applied to DSS for 
registration of the day-care home. 
      
     b.     Special Exceptions--Before granting a special exception for the establishment of 
a child day-care facility, the board of adjustment will ensure that the action outlined in 
paragraph a. above has been accomplished. 
 
26-84.2 Fencing. 
Fencing shall be as prescribed by DSS, but in no case less than 4 feet in height, cyclone 
type or equivalent. 
 
26-84.3 Play equipment. 
No play equipment shall be closer than 20 feet to any residential lot line. 
 
26-84.4 Loading and unloading. 
An adequate area to accommodate the loading and unloading of children shall be 
provided and such area shall not be located within any public right-of-way. 
 
26-84.5 Space. 
Indoor and outdoor space shall be as prescribed by relation for child day-care facilities 
published by DSS. 
 
26-84.6 Signs. 
Signs are permitted in accordance with Article 8, "Regulation of Signs" as applied to the 
district in which the child day-care facility is located. 
 
(Ord. No. 1027-83, § 1, 4-5-83; Ord. No. 1191-44, § IV, 9-4-84; Ord. No. 055-00HR, § 
XI, 10-3-00) 
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ATTACHMENTS 

• DSS letter 
• Day nursery information sheet 
• Pictures of subject property 

 
 

CASE HISTORY 
 
No record of previous special exception or variance request.  
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Rear of property 
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